
kyoto-reader Documentation

Kurohashi-Kawahara Lab

Apr 07, 2022





Contents:

1 About 1

2 Requirements 3

3 Install kyoto-reader 5

4 A Brief Explanation of KWDLC and other corpora 7

5 Usage 9

6 CLI Interfaces 11
6.1 Browsing files . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
6.2 Processing Corpus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
6.3 Zsh Completions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

7 Documents 13
7.1 kyoto_reader package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

8 Author/Contact 25

9 Indices and Tables 27

Python Module Index 29

Index 31

i



ii



CHAPTER 1

About

äžňéČ¡åd’ğå ęãĄŇåĚňéŰŃãĄŮãĄęãĄĎãĆŃè£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂăãĆĎåĚśåŔĆçĚğéŰćä£ĆãĄŇäżŸäÿŐãĄŢãĆŇãĄ§ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĆŠãČŚãČijãĆźãĄŮãĂĄPython
ãĄŃãĆL’æL’śãĄĘãĄ§ãĆĄãĄőãĆd’ãČşãĆ£ãČijãČŢãĆğãČijãĆźãĆŠæŔŘä¿ŻãĄŮãĄ¿ãĄŹãĂĆ
ãĄŞãĄőãČĎãČijãČńãĄŕ pyknp ãĄőãČl’ãČČãČŚãČijãĄğãĄĆãĆŃãĄ§ãĆĄãĂĄå¡ćæĚŃçt’ăæČĚåăśãĆĎä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚéŰćä£ĆãĄłãĄl’ãĆĆæL’śãĄĘãĄŞãĄĺãĄŇåŔŕèČ¡ãĄğãĄŹãĂĆ

Table 1: åĹl’çŤĺåŔŕèČ¡ãĄłãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźäÿĂèęğ
Name Domain Size
äžňéČ¡åd’ğå ęãĆęãĆğãČŰæŰĞæŻÿãČłãČijãČL’ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆź
(KWDLC)

ãĆęãĆğãČŰãČĘãĆ ãĆźãČĹ 16,038 æŰĞ

äžňéČ¡åd’ğå ęãČĘãĆ ãĆźãČĹãĆşãČijãČŚãĆź (Ky-
otoCorpus)

æŰřèĄd̄èĺŸäžŃãČżçd’¿èłň 15,872 æŰĞ

äÿ æžĂèł£æ§żãČĞãČijãĆ£ãĆżãČČãČĹãĆ£ãĆřäżŸãĄ ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆź
(AnnotatedFKCCorpus)

äÿ æžĂãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃæŁŢçĺ£ 1,282 æŰĞ

1

https://github.com/ku-nlp/KWDLC
https://github.com/ku-nlp/KyotoCorpus
https://github.com/ku-nlp/AnnotatedFKCCorpus


kyoto-reader Documentation

2 Chapter 1. About



CHAPTER 2

Requirements

• Python

– Verified Versions: 3.7, 3.8, 3.9, 3.10

• pyknp 0.4.6+

• KNP (optional)

• JumanDIC (optional)

3

https://github.com/ku-nlp/pyknp
https://github.com/ku-nlp/knp
https://github.com/ku-nlp/JumanDIC


kyoto-reader Documentation

4 Chapter 2. Requirements



CHAPTER 3

Install kyoto-reader

$ pip install kyoto-reader

or

$ git clone https://github.com/ku-nlp/kyoto-reader
$ cd kyoto-reader
$ python setup.py install [--prefix=path]

5



kyoto-reader Documentation

6 Chapter 3. Install kyoto-reader



CHAPTER 4

A Brief Explanation of KWDLC and other corpora

KWDLC, KyotoCorpus, AnnotatedFKCCorpus
ãĄŕãĄĎãĄŽãĆŇãĆĆæŮěæIJňèłd̄ãĄőæŰĞæŻÿãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęå¡ćæĚŃçt’ăãĆĎæğŃæŰĞæČĚåăśãĄőäżŰãĂĄè£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂăãĆĎåĚśåŔĆçĚğéŰćä£ĆãĄŇäžžæL’ŃãĄğäżŸäÿŐãĄŢãĆŇãĄ§ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĂĆ
KWDLC ãĄŕãĆęãĆğãČŰãĄŃãĆL’æŁ¡åĞžãĄŮãĄ§ 3 æŰĞãĆŠ 1 æŰĞæŻÿãĄĺãĄŮãĄęçt’Ď 5,000
æŰĞæŻÿãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęãĆćãČŐãČĘãČijãĆůãČğãČşãĄŢãĆŇãĄęãĄĎãĆŃãĂĆ
KyotoCorpus
ãĄŕæŕŐæŮěæŰřèĄd̄ãĄőèĺŸäžŃãĆŠåŕ¿èśąãĄńãĂĄå¡ćæĚŃçt’ăãČżæğŃæŰĞæČĚåăśãĄńãĄd’ãĄĎãĄęãĄŕ 40,000
æŰĞãĄńãĂĄè£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂăãČżåĚśåŔĆçĚğéŰćä£ĆãĄńãĄd’ãĄĎãĄęãĄŕãĄİãĄőãĄĘãĄąãĄőçt’Ď 10,000
æŰĞãĄńãĆćãČŐãČĘãČijãĆůãČğãČşãĄŢãĆŇãĄęãĄĎãĆŃãĂĆ
AnnotatedFKCCorpus ãĄŕäÿĂèĹňãĄőäžžãĂĚãĄŃãĆL’éŻĘãĆĄãĆL’ãĆŇãĄ§äÿ æžĂãČĘãĆ ãĆźãČĹçt’Ď 1,300
æŰĞãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęãĆćãČŐãČĘãČijãĆůãČğãČşãĆŠèąŇãĄčãĄ§ãĆşãČijãČŔãĆŽãĆźãĄęãĆŹãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆ
ãĄłãĄŁãĂĄè£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂăãČżåĚśåŔĆçĚğéŰćä£ĆãĄőãĆćãČŐãČĘãČijãĆůãČğãČşãĄŕ <rel>
ãĆ£ãĆřãĄńãĆĹãĄčãĄęèąŇãĆŔãĆŇãĄęãĄĎãĆŃãĂĆ

KWDLC ãĄőä¿Ń:

# S-ID:w201106-0000060050-1 JUMAN:6.1-20101108 KNP:3.1-20101107 DATE:2011/06/21
→˓SCORE:-44.94406 MOD:2017/10/15 MEMO:

* 2D
+ 1D
ãĆşãĆd’ãČş ãĄŞãĄĎãĆŞ ãĆşãĆd’ãČş åŘ èl’d̄ 6 æŹőéĂŽåŘ èl’d̄ 1 * 0 * 0
+ 3D <rel type="ãĆň" target="äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžž"/><rel type="ãČš" target="ãĆşãĆd’ãČş" sid=
→˓"w201106-0000060050-1" id="0"/>
ãČ́LãĆź ãĄĺãĄŹ ãČ́LãĆź åŘ èl’d̄ 6 ãĆţåd’L’åŘ èl’d̄ 2 * 0 * 0
ãĆŠ ãĆŠ ãĆŠ åŁl’èl’d̄ 9 æăijåŁl’èl’d̄ 1 * 0 * 0

* 2D
+ 3D
ïijŞ ãĄŢãĆŞ ïijŞ åŘ èl’d̄ 6 æŢřèl’d̄ 7 * 0 * 0
åŻd̄ ãĄŃãĄĎ åŻd̄ æŐěåř¿è¿d̄ 14 åŘ èl’d̄æĂğåŘ èl’d̄åŁl’æŢřè¿d̄ 3 * 0 * 0

* -1D
+ -1D <rel type="ãĆň" target="äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžž"/><rel type="ãĆň" mode="ïij§" target=
→˓"èł èĂĚ"/><rel type="ãĆň" mode="ïij§" target="èŚŮèĂĚ"/><rel type="ãČš" target="ãČ́LãĆź
→˓" sid="w201106-0000060050-1" id="1"/>

(continues on next page)

7



kyoto-reader Documentation

(continued from previous page)

èąŇãĄĘ ãĄŁãĄŞãĄłãĄĘ èąŇãĄĘ åŃŢèl’d̄ 2 * 0 å Řé§şåŃŢèl’d̄ãČŕèąŇ 12 å§žæIJňå¡ć 2
ãĂĆ ãĂĆ ãĂĆ çL’źæőŁ 1 åŔěçĆź 1 * 0 * 0
EOS

8 Chapter 4. A Brief Explanation of KWDLC and other corpora



CHAPTER 5

Usage

äÿŁèĺŸãĄőä¿ŃãĄőãČĞãČijãĆ£ãĄŇåĚěãĄčãĄ§ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČń w201106-0000060050.knp
ãĆŠèł ãĄ£è¿ijãĆĂåăt’åŘĹ

from kyoto_reader import KyotoReader, Document

# æŰĞæŻÿéŻĘåŘ́LãĆŠæL’śãĄĘãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČ́L
reader = KyotoReader('w201106-0000060050.knp', #
→˓ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĄ¿ãĄ§ãĄŕãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČ́LãČłãĄőãČŚãĆźãĆŠæŇĞåőŽãĄŹãĆŃ

target_cases=['ãĆň', 'ãČš', 'ãČŃ'], # ãĆň,ãČš,
→˓ãČŃæăijãĄőãĄ£ãĆŠåŕ¿èśąãĄĺãĄŹãĆŃ

target_corefs=['=', '=æğŃ', '=âL’Š', '=æğŃâL’Š'], #
→˓åĚśåŔĆçĚğãĄĺãĄŮãĄęæL’śãĄĘéŰćä£ĆãĆŠǻLŮæŇŹ

extract_nes=True #
→˓åŻžæIJL’èąĺçŔ¿ãĆĆãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĄŃãĆL’æŁ¡åĞžãĄŹãĆŃ

)
print('èł ãĄ£è¿ijãĆŞãĄăæŰĞæŻÿ:')
for doc_id in reader.doc_ids:

print(f' æŰĞæŻÿ ID: {doc_id}')

print('\n--- è£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂă ---')
document: Document = reader.process_document('w201106-0000060050')
for predicate in document.get_predicates():

print(f'è£řèłd̄: {predicate.core}')
for case, arguments in document.get_arguments(predicate).items():

print(f' {case}æăij: ', end='')
print(', '.join(str(argument) for argument in arguments))

print('\n--- ãČĎãČłãČijå¡ćåijŔ ---')
document.draw_tree(sid='w201106-0000060050-1', coreference=False)

ãČŮãČ ãĆřãČl’ãČăãĄőåĞžåŁŻçţŘæd̄IJ

èł ãĄ£è¿ijãĆŞãĄăæŰĞæŻÿ:
æŰĞæŻÿ ID: w201106-0000060050

(continues on next page)

9



kyoto-reader Documentation

(continued from previous page)

--- è£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂă ---
è£řèłd̄: ãČ́LãĆź
ãĆňæăij: äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžž
ãČšæăij: ãĆşãĆd’ãČş
ãČŃæăij:

è£řèłd̄: èąŇãĄĘ
ãĆňæăij: äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžž, èł èĂĚ, èŚŮèĂĚ
ãČšæăij: ãČ́LãĆź
ãČŃæăij:

--- ãČĎãČłãČijå¡ćåijŔ ---
ãĆşãĆd’ãČşâŤŘ
ãČ́LãĆźãĆŠâŤĂâŤŘ ãĆň:äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžž ãČš:ãĆşãĆd’ãČş

ïijŞåŻd̄âŤd’
èąŇãĄĘãĂĆ ãĆň:èł èĂĚ,äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžž,èŚŮèĂĚ ãČš:ãČ́LãĆź

10 Chapter 5. Usage



CHAPTER 6

CLI Interfaces

kyoto ãĆşãČd̄ãČşãČL’ãĆŠä¡£çŤĺãĄŹãĆŃãĄŞãĄĺãĄğãĂĄãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĄőåĘĚåőźãĆŠèąĺçd’žãĄŮãĄ§ãĆŁãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĆŠåŁăåůěãĄŮãĄ§ãĆŁãĄğãĄ ãĆŃãĂĆ

6.1 Browsing files

• kyoto show: KNP ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĄőåĘĚåőźãĆŠãČĎãČłãČijå¡ćåijŔãĄğèąĺçd’ž
(ãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČĹãČłãĆŠæŇĞåőŽãĄŮãĄ§åăt’åŘĹãĂĄåŘńãĄ¿ãĆŇãĆŃåĚĺãĄęãĄőãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĆŠèąĺçd’ž)

$ kyoto show /path/to/knp/file.knp

• kyoto list: æŇĞåőŽãĄŢãĆŇãĄ§ãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČĹãČłãĄńåŘńãĄ¿ãĆŇãĆŃæŰĞæŻÿ ID ãĆŠåĹŮæŇŹ

$ kyoto list /path/to/knp/directory

6.2 Processing Corpus

ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĆŠèğčæd̄ŘãĄŮãĂĄè£¡åŁăãĄőçt’ăæĂğãĆŠäżŸäÿŐ (KNP ãĄĺ JumanDIC ãĄŇå£ĚèęĄ)

• kyoto configure: ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĄőãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČĹãČłãĄńçt’ăæĂğäżŸäÿŐãĄőãĄ§ãĆĄãĄő
Makefile ãĆŠçŤ§æĹŘ

– make ãĆŠåő§èąŇãĄŹãĆŃãĄŞãĄĺãĄğãĂĄãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĄŇ 1 æŰĞæŻÿ 1
ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĄńåĹĘåL’šãĄŢãĆŇãĂĄ knp/ ãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČĹãČłãĄńçt’ăæĂğãĄőäżŸäÿŐãĄŢãĆŇãĄ§ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĄŇåĞžåŁŻãĄŢãĆŇãĆŃãĂĆ

$ kyoto configure --corpus-dir /path/to/downloaded/knp/directory --data-dir /path/to/
→˓output/directory --juman-dic-dir /path/to/JumanDIC/directory
created Makefile at /path/to/output/directory
$ cd /path/to/output/directory
$ make -j <num-parallel>

• kyoto idsplit: ãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĆŠ train/dev/test ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĄńåĹĘåL’š

11



kyoto-reader Documentation

$ kyoto idsplit --corpus-dir /path/to/knp/dir --output-dir /path/to/output/dir --
→˓train /path/to/train/id/file --dev /path/to/dev/id/file --test /path/to/test/id/file

6.3 Zsh Completions

<virtualenv-path>/share/zsh/site-functions ãĆŠ FPATH ãĄńè£¡åŁăãĄŹãĆŃãĄŞãĄĺãĄğ kyoto
ãĆşãČd̄ãČşãČL’ãĄőèčIJåőŇãĄŇåŔŕèČ¡ (zsh éŹŘåőŽ)

$ echo 'export FPATH=<virtualenv-path>/share/zsh/site-functions:$FPATH' >> ~/.zshrc

12 Chapter 6. CLI Interfaces



CHAPTER 7

Documents

7.1 kyoto_reader package

7.1.1 Submodules

kyoto_reader.base_phrase module

class kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase(tag: pyknp.knp.tag.Tag, dmid_offset: int, dtid:
int, sid: str, doc_id: str, parent: Op-
tional[BasePhrase] = None, children: Op-
tional[List[BasePhrase]] = None)

Bases: object

æŰĞäÿ ãĄńåĞžçŔ¿ãĄŹãĆŃå§žæIJňåŔěãĆŠèąĺãĄŹãĆŕãČl’ãĆź

tag
Tag object in pyknp.

Type Tag

sid
Sentence ID.

Type str

dtid
Document-wide tag ID.

Type int

content_dmid
Document-wide morpheme ID of the content word in the base phrase.

Type int

parent
Dependency parent.

13



kyoto-reader Documentation

Type Optional[BasePhrase]

children
Dependency children.

Type List[BasePhrase]

__init__(tag: pyknp.knp.tag.Tag, dmid_offset: int, dtid: int, sid: str, doc_id: str, parent: Op-
tional[BasePhrase] = None, children: Optional[List[BasePhrase]] = None)

Parameters

• tag (Tag) – Tag object in pyknp.

• dmid_offset (int) – Document-wide morpheme ID of the previous morpheme.

• dtid (int) – Document-wide tag ID.

• sid (str) – Sentence ID.

• doc_id (str) – Document ID.

• parent (Optional[BasePhrase]) – Dependency parent.

• children (List[BasePhrase]) – Dependency children.

core
A core expression without ancillary words.

dmid
Document-wide morpheme ID.

dmids
A list of document-wide morpheme IDs.

mrph2dmid
A mapping from morpheme to its document-wide ID.

mrph_list()→ List[pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme]
A list of morphemes

mrphs
A list of morphemes.

surf
A surface expression.

tid
Tag ID in pyknp.

kyoto_reader.cli module

kyoto_reader.cli.configure(args: argparse.Namespace)
Create Makefile to preprocess corpus documents.

kyoto_reader.cli.idsplit(args: argparse.Namespace)
Copy files in a corpus to train, valid (dev), and test directory referring to ID files.

kyoto_reader.cli.list_(args: argparse.Namespace)
List document IDs which specified path contains.

kyoto_reader.cli.main()
Entry point of CLI commands.

14 Chapter 7. Documents



kyoto-reader Documentation

kyoto_reader.cli.show(args: argparse.Namespace)
Show the specified document in a tree format.

kyoto_reader.constants module

kyoto_reader.coreference module

class kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity(eid: int, exophor: Optional[str] = None)
Bases: object

A class to represent an entity in coreference. This class manages entity IDs of mentions that refer to this entity.

Parameters

• eid (int) – An Entity ID.

• exophor (str, optional) – The kind of exophor if this entity corresponds to some
exophor. Otherwise, None.

eid
An Entity ID.

Type int

exophor
A string to represent exophor, such as âĂIJèŚŮèĂĚâĂİ, âĂIJèł èĂĚâĂİ, and âĂIJäÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžžâĂİ.

Type str, optional

mentions
A set of mentions that refer to this entity.

Type Set[Mention]

mentions_unc
Mentions that have uncertain relation with this entity.

Type Set[Mention]

taigen
Whether this entity is ä¡ŞèĺĂ or not.

Type bool, optional

yougen
Whether this entity is çŤĺèĺĂ or not.

Type bool, optional

__init__(eid: int, exophor: Optional[str] = None)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

add_mention(mention: kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention, uncertain: bool)→ None
Add a mention that refers to this entity.

When a non-uncertain mention is added and the mention has already been registered as an uncertain men-
tion, it will be overwritten as non-uncertain.

Parameters

• mention (Mention) – A mention

• uncertain (bool) – Whether the mention is uncertain (i.e., annotated with
âĂIJâL’ŠâĂİ).

7.1. kyoto_reader package 15



kyoto-reader Documentation

all_mentions
All mentions that refer to this entity, including uncertain ones.

is_special
Whether this entity corresponds to special entity, such as exophor.

remove_mention(mention: kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention)→ None
Remove a mention that is managed by this entity.

class kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention(bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase)
Bases: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase

A class to represent a mention in coreference.

Parameters bp (BasePhrase) – A base phrase object that corresponds to this mention.

eids
Entity IDs.

Type set

eids_unc
Uncertain entity IDs. âĂIJUncertainâĂİ means the mention is annotated with âĂIJâL’ŠâĂİ.

Type set

__init__(bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase)
Args: tag (Tag): Tag object in pyknp. dmid_offset (int): Document-wide morpheme ID of the previous
morpheme. dtid (int): Document-wide tag ID. sid (str): Sentence ID. doc_id (str): Document ID. parent
(Optional[BasePhrase]): Dependency parent. children (List[BasePhrase]): Dependency children.

all_eids
All entity IDs this mention refers to.

is_uncertain_to(entity: kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity)→ bool
Whether this mention has uncertain relation with a specified entity.

kyoto_reader.document module

class kyoto_reader.document.Document(knp_string: str, doc_id: str, cases: Collection[str],
corefs: Collection[str], relax_cases: bool, extract_nes:
bool, use_pas_tag: bool)

Bases: object

A class to represent a document of KWDLC, KyotoCorpus, or AnnotatedFKCCorpus.

Parameters

• knp_string (str) – KNP format string of the document.

• doc_id (str) – A document ID.

• cases (Collection[str]) – Cases to extract.

• corefs (Collection[str]) – Coreference relations to extract.

• relax_cases (bool) – Whether to consider relations with âĂIJâL’ŠâĂİ as those without
âĂIJâL’ŠâĂİ (e.g. ãĆňâL’Šæăij -> ãĆňæăij).

• extract_nes (bool) – Whether to extract named entities.

• use_pas_tag (bool) – Whether to read predicate-argument structures from
<è£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂă: > tags, not <rel> tags.

16 Chapter 7. Documents



kyoto-reader Documentation

knp_string
KNP format string of the document.

Type str

doc_id
A document ID.

Type str

cases
Cases to extract.

Type Collection[str]

corefs
Coreference relations to extract.

Type Collection[str]

extract_nes
Whether to extract named entities.

Type bool

sid2sentence
A mapping from a sentence ID to the corresponding sentence.

Type Dict[str, Sentence]

mentions
A mapping from a document-wide tag ID to the corresponding mention.

Type Dict[int, Mention]

entities
A mapping from a entity ID to the corresponding entity.

Type Dict[int, Entity]

named_entities
Extracted named entities.

Type List[NamedEntity]

__init__(knp_string: str, doc_id: str, cases: Collection[str], corefs: Collection[str], relax_cases:
bool, extract_nes: bool, use_pas_tag: bool)→ None

Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

bnst_list()→ List[pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu]
Return list of Bunsetsu object in pyknp.

bp_list()→ List[kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase]
Return list of base phrases.

draw_tree(sid: Optional[str] = None, coreference: bool = True, fh: Optional[TextIO] = None) →
None

Write out the PAS and coreference relations in the specified sentence in a tree format.

If sid is not specified, write out trees in all the sentences in this document.

Parameters

• sid (str, optional) – A sentence ID of the target sentence.

• coreference (bool) – If True, write out coreference relations as well.

7.1. kyoto_reader package 17



kyoto-reader Documentation

• fh (TextIO, optional) – The output stream.

get_arguments(predicate: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase, relax: bool = False, in-
clude_optional: bool = False)→ Dict[str, List[kyoto_reader.pas.BaseArgument]]

Return all the arguments that the given predicate has.

Parameters

• predicate (Predicate) – A predicate.

• relax (bool) – If True, return arguments that have a coreference relation with the argu-
ments the predicate has.

• include_optional (bool) – If True, return adverbial arguments such as
âĂIJãĄŹãĄŘãĄńâĂİ as well.

Returns A mapping from a case to arguments.

Return type Dict[str, List[BaseArgument]]

get_entities(bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase, include_uncertain: bool = False) →
List[kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity]

Return list of entities that the specified mention refers to. The mention is given as a type of BasePhrase.

Parameters

• bp (BasePhrase) – A base phrase corresponds to the mention.

• include_uncertain (bool) – Whether to return entities that has uncertain relation
with the mention.

get_predicates()→ List[kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase]
Return list of predicates.

get_siblings(mention: kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention, relax: bool = False) →
Set[kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention]

Return all the mentions that have coreference chains with the specified mention.

Parameters

• mention (Mention) – A mention.

• relax (bool) – If True, return coreferent mentions as well.

Returns A set of mentions.

Return type Set[Mention]

mrph2dmid
A mapping from morpheme to its document-wide ID.

mrph_list()→ List[pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme]
Return list of Morpheme object in pyknp.

pas_list()→ List[kyoto_reader.pas.Pas]
Return list of predicate-argument structures.

sentences
List of sentences in this document.

Returns List[Sentence]

stat()→ dict
Calculate various kinds of statistics of this document.

surf
A surface expression of this document.

18 Chapter 7. Documents



kyoto-reader Documentation

tag_list()→ List[pyknp.knp.tag.Tag]
Return list of Tag object in pyknp.

kyoto_reader.ne module

class kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity(category: str, name: str, sentence: ky-
oto_reader.sentence.Sentence, mid_range: range,
mrph2dmid: Dict[pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme,
int])

Bases: object

A class to represent a named entity (NE).

Parameters

• category (str) – A category of a NE.

• name (str) – A name of a NE.

• sentence (Sentence) – A sentence that contains a NE.

• mid_range (range) – A range of IDs of morphemes that constitute a NE.

• mrph2dmid (dict) – A mapping from morpheme to its document-wide ID.

category
A category of a NE.

Type str

name
A name of a NE.

Type str

sid
A sentence ID of a sentence that contains a NE.

Type str

mid_range
A range of IDs of morphemes that constitute a NE.

Type range

dmid_range
A range of document-wide IDs of morphemes that constitute a NE.

Type range

__init__(category: str, name: str, sentence: kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence, mid_range: range,
mrph2dmid: Dict[pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme, int])

Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

kyoto_reader.pas module

class kyoto_reader.pas.Argument(bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase, dep_type: str,
mode: str)

Bases: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase, kyoto_reader.pas.BaseArgument

æŰĞäÿ ãĄńåĞžçŔ¿ãĄŹãĆŃ(åd’ŰçŢŇãĄğãĄŕãĄłãĄĎ)éăĚãĆŠèąĺãĄŹãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Parameters

7.1. kyoto_reader package 19



kyoto-reader Documentation

• bp (BasePhrase) – å§žæIJňåŔě

• dep_type (str) – ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆd’ãČŮ (âĂIJovertâĂİ, âĂIJdepâĂİ, âĂIJin-
traâĂİ, âĂIJinterâĂİ, âĂIJexoâĂİ)

• mode (str) – ãČćãČijãČL’

__init__(bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase, dep_type: str, mode: str)→ None
Args: tag (Tag): Tag object in pyknp. dmid_offset (int): Document-wide morpheme ID of the previous
morpheme. dtid (int): Document-wide tag ID. sid (str): Sentence ID. doc_id (str): Document ID. parent
(Optional[BasePhrase]): Dependency parent. children (List[BasePhrase]): Dependency children.

class kyoto_reader.pas.BaseArgument(dep_type: str, mode: str)
Bases: object

A base class for all kinds of arguments

__init__(dep_type: str, mode: str)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

is_special

class kyoto_reader.pas.Pas(pred_bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase)
Bases: object

A class to represent a predicate-argument structure (PAS).

Parameters pred_bp (BasePhrase) – è£řèłd̄ãĄĺãĄłãĆŃå§žæIJňåŔě

predicate
è£řèłd̄

Type Predicate

arguments
æăijãĄĺéăĚ

Type Dict[str, List[BaseArgument]]

__init__(pred_bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

add_argument(case: str, bp: kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase, mode: str)

add_special_argument(case: str, exophor: str, eid: int, mode: str)→ None

dmid
è£řèłd̄ãĄőäÿ ãĄőåĘĚåőźèłd̄å¡ćæĚŃçt’ăãĄőæŰĞæŻÿãČňãČŹãČńå¡ćæĚŃçt’ăID

dtid
A document-wide tag ID.

set_arguments_optional(case: str)→ None

sid
A sentence ID

class kyoto_reader.pas.SpecialArgument(exophor: str, eid: int, mode: str)
Bases: kyoto_reader.pas.BaseArgument

åd’ŰçŢŇãĆŠæŇĞãĄŹéăĚãĆŠèąĺãĄŹãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Parameters

• exophor (str) – åd’ŰçŢŇçĚğå£IJèl’d̄ (äÿ çL’źåőŽ:äžžãĄłãĄl’)

• eid (int) – åd’ŰçŢŇçĚğå£IJèl’d̄ãĄőãĆĺãČşãČĘãĆčãČĘãĆčID

20 Chapter 7. Documents



kyoto-reader Documentation

• mode (str) – ãČćãČijãČL’

__init__(exophor: str, eid: int, mode: str)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

kyoto_reader.reader module

class kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveHandler(path: pathlib.Path)
Bases: object

__init__(path: pathlib.Path)→ None
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

classmethod is_supported_path(path: pathlib.Path)→ bool

open()→ Union[tarfile.TarFile, zipfile.ZipFile]

open_member(archive: Union[tarfile.TarFile, zipfile.ZipFile], member: str)→ BinaryIO

class kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveType
Bases: enum.Enum

Enum for file collection types.

TAR_GZ = '.tar.gz'

ZIP = '.zip'

class kyoto_reader.reader.FileHandler(path: pathlib.Path)
Bases: object

__init__(path: pathlib.Path)→ None
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

content_basename

open(*args, **kwargs)→ TextIO

class kyoto_reader.reader.FileType
Bases: enum.Enum

Enum for file types.

GZ = '.gz'

UNCOMPRESSED = ''

class kyoto_reader.reader.KyotoReader(source: Union[pathlib.Path, str], target_cases: Op-
tional[Collection[str]] = None, target_corefs: Op-
tional[Collection[str]] = None, extract_nes: bool =
True, relax_cases: bool = False, use_pas_tag: bool =
False, knp_ext: str = ’.knp’, pickle_ext: str = ’.pkl’,
n_jobs: int = -1, did_from_sid: bool = True)

Bases: object

A class to manage a set of corpus documents. Compressed file is supported. However, nested compression (e.g.
.knp.gz in zip file) is not supported.

Parameters

• source (Union[Path, str]) – åŕ¿èśąãĄőæŰĞæŻÿãĄÿãĄőãČŚãĆźãĂĆãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČĹãČłãĄŇæŇĞåőŽãĄŢãĆŇãĄ§åăt’åŘĹãĂĄãĄİãĄőäÿ ãĄőåĚĺãĄęãĄőãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĆŠåŕ¿èśąãĄĺãĄŹãĆŃ

• target_cases (Optional[Collection[str]]) –
æŁ¡åĞžãĄőåŕ¿èśąãĄĺãĄŹãĆŃæăijãĂĆ(default: åĚĺãĄęãĄőæăij)

7.1. kyoto_reader package 21



kyoto-reader Documentation

• target_corefs (Optional[Collection[str]]) –
æŁ¡åĞžãĄőåŕ¿èśąãĄĺãĄŹãĆŃåĚśåŔĆçĚğéŰćä£Ć(=ãĄłãĄl’)ãĂĆ(default:
åĚĺãĄęãĄőéŰćä£Ć)

• extract_nes (bool) – åŻžæIJL’èąĺçŔ¿ãĆŠãĆşãČijãČŚãĆźãĄŃãĆL’æŁ¡åĞžãĄŹãĆŃãĄŃãĄl’ãĄĘãĄŃ
(default: True)

• relax_cases (bool) – ãĆňâL’ŠæăijãĄłãĄl’ãĆŠãĆňæăijãĄĺãĄŮãĄęæL’śãĄĘãĄŃ (de-
fault: False)

• knp_ext (str) – KWDLC ãĄ¿ãĄ§ãĄŕ KC ãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĄőæŃąåijţå Ř (default:
knp)

• pickle_ext (str) – Document ãĆŠ pickle å¡ćåijŔãĄğèł ãĆĂåăt’åŘĹãĄőæŃąåijţå Ř
(default: pkl)

• use_pas_tag (bool) – <rel>ãĆ£ãĆřãĄŃãĆL’ãĄğãĄŕãĄłãĄŔãĂĄ<è£řèłd̄éăĚæğŃéĂă:>ãĆ£ãĆřãĄŃãĆL’
PAS ãĆŠèł ãĆĂãĄŃãĄl’ãĄĘãĄŃ (default: False)

• n_jobs (int) – æŰĞæŻÿãĆŠèł ãĄ£è¿ijãĆĂåĞęçŘĘãĄőäÿęåĹŮæŢřãĂĆ0:
äÿęåĹŮåĞęçŘĘãĄłãĄŮãĂĄ-1: ãĆşãĆćæŢř (default: -1)

• did_from_sid (bool) – æŰĞæŻÿIDãĆŠæŰĞæŻÿäÿ ãĄőS-
IDãĄŃãĆL’æśžåőŽãĄŹãĆŃ (default: True)

Note: ãĆţãČİãČijãČĹãĄŢãĆŇãĆŃåĚěåŁŻãČŚãĆź (i.e. source argument) - å ŸäÿĂãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČń
(.knp, .knp.gz, .pkl, .pkl.gz) - å ŸäÿĂãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĆŠåŘńãĆĂãČĞãĆčãČňãĆŕãČĹãČł -
å ŸäÿĂéİd̄åIJğçÿőãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČńãĆŠåŘńãĆĂãĆćãČijãĆńãĆd’ãČŰãČŢãĆąãĆd’ãČń (.tar.gz, .zip)

__init__(source: Union[pathlib.Path, str], target_cases: Optional[Collection[str]] = None, tar-
get_corefs: Optional[Collection[str]] = None, extract_nes: bool = True, relax_cases: bool
= False, use_pas_tag: bool = False, knp_ext: str = ’.knp’, pickle_ext: str = ’.pkl’, n_jobs:
int = -1, did_from_sid: bool = True)→ None

Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

process_all_documents(n_jobs: Optional[int] = None) →
List[Optional[kyoto_reader.document.Document]]

Process all documents that KyotoReader has loaded.

Parameters n_jobs (int) – The number of processes spawned to finish this task. (default:
inherit from self)

process_document(doc_id: str, archive: Union[tarfile.TarFile, zipfile.ZipFile, None] = None) →
Optional[kyoto_reader.document.Document]

Process one document following the given document ID.

Parameters

• doc_id (str) – An ID of a document to process.

• archive (Optional[ArchiveFile]) – An archive to read the document from.

process_documents(doc_ids: Iterable[str], n_jobs: Optional[int] = None) →
List[Optional[kyoto_reader.document.Document]]

Process multiple documents following the given document IDs.

Parameters

• doc_ids (List[str]) – IDs of documents to process.

• n_jobs (int) – The number of processes spawned to finish this task. (default: inherit
from self)

22 Chapter 7. Documents



kyoto-reader Documentation

read_knp(file: kyoto_reader.reader.FileHandler, did_from_sid: bool, archive: Union[tarfile.TarFile,
zipfile.ZipFile, None] = None)→ Dict[str, str]

Read KNP format file that is located at the specified path. The file can contain multiple documents.

Parameters

• file (FileHandler) – A file handler indicating a path to a KNP format file.

• did_from_sid (bool) – If True, determine the document ID from the sentence ID in
the document.

• archive (Optional[ArchiveFile]) – An archive to read the document from.

Returns A mapping from a document ID to a KNP format string.

Return type Dict[str, str]

kyoto_reader.sentence module

class kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence(knp_string: str, dtid_offset: int, dmid_offset: int,
doc_id: str)

Bases: object

A class to represent a single sentence.

blist
BList object of pyknp.

Type BList

doc_id
The document ID of this sentence.

Type str

bps
Base phrases in this sentence.

Type List[BasePhrase]

__init__(knp_string: str, dtid_offset: int, dmid_offset: int, doc_id: str)→ None

Parameters

• knp_string (str) – KNP format string of this sentence.

• dtid_offset (int) – The document-wide tag ID of the previous base phrase.

• dmid_offset (int) – The document-wide morpheme ID of the previous morpheme.

• doc_id (str) – The document ID of this sentence.

bnst_list()
Return list of Bunsetsu object in pyknp.

dtids
A document-wide tag ID.

mrph2dmid
A mapping from morpheme to its document-wide ID.

mrph_list()
Return list of Morpheme object in pyknp.

sid
A sentence ID.

7.1. kyoto_reader package 23



kyoto-reader Documentation

surf
A surface expression

tag_list()
Return list of Tag object in pyknp.

7.1.2 Module contents

24 Chapter 7. Documents



CHAPTER 8

Author/Contact

äžňéČ¡åd’ğå ę éżŠæl’ŃãČżèd’ŽãČżæİŚèĎĞçăŤçl’űåőd’ (contact at nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp)

• Nobuhiro Ueda

25



kyoto-reader Documentation

26 Chapter 8. Author/Contact



CHAPTER 9

Indices and Tables

• genindex

• modindex

• search

27



kyoto-reader Documentation

28 Chapter 9. Indices and Tables



Python Module Index

k
kyoto_reader, 24
kyoto_reader.base_phrase, 13
kyoto_reader.cli, 14
kyoto_reader.constants, 15
kyoto_reader.coreference, 15
kyoto_reader.document, 16
kyoto_reader.ne, 19
kyoto_reader.pas, 19
kyoto_reader.reader, 21
kyoto_reader.sentence, 23

29



kyoto-reader Documentation

30 Python Module Index



Index

Symbols
__init__() (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase

method), 14
__init__() (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity method),

15
__init__() (kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention

method), 16
__init__() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 17
__init__() (kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity method),

19
__init__() (kyoto_reader.pas.Argument method), 20
__init__() (kyoto_reader.pas.BaseArgument

method), 20
__init__() (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas method), 20
__init__() (kyoto_reader.pas.SpecialArgument

method), 21
__init__() (kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveHandler

method), 21
__init__() (kyoto_reader.reader.FileHandler

method), 21
__init__() (kyoto_reader.reader.KyotoReader

method), 22
__init__() (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence method),

23

A
add_argument() (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas method), 20
add_mention() (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity

method), 15
add_special_argument() (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas

method), 20
all_eids (kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention at-

tribute), 16
all_mentions (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity at-

tribute), 15
ArchiveHandler (class in kyoto_reader.reader), 21
ArchiveType (class in kyoto_reader.reader), 21
Argument (class in kyoto_reader.pas), 19

arguments (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas attribute), 20

B
BaseArgument (class in kyoto_reader.pas), 20
BasePhrase (class in kyoto_reader.base_phrase), 13
blist (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute), 23
bnst_list() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 17
bnst_list() (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence

method), 23
bp_list() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 17
bps (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute), 23

C
cases (kyoto_reader.document.Document attribute), 17
category (kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity attribute), 19
children (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase at-

tribute), 14
configure() (in module kyoto_reader.cli), 14
content_basename (ky-

oto_reader.reader.FileHandler attribute),
21

content_dmid (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase
attribute), 13

core (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),
14

corefs (kyoto_reader.document.Document attribute),
17

D
dmid (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),

14
dmid (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas attribute), 20
dmid_range (kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity attribute),

19
dmids (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase at-

tribute), 14
doc_id (kyoto_reader.document.Document attribute),

17

31



kyoto-reader Documentation

doc_id (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute), 23
Document (class in kyoto_reader.document), 16
draw_tree() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 17
dtid (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),

13
dtid (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas attribute), 20
dtids (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute), 23

E
eid (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity attribute), 15
eids (kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention attribute), 16
eids_unc (kyoto_reader.coreference.Mention at-

tribute), 16
entities (kyoto_reader.document.Document at-

tribute), 17
Entity (class in kyoto_reader.coreference), 15
exophor (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity attribute), 15
extract_nes (kyoto_reader.document.Document at-

tribute), 17

F
FileHandler (class in kyoto_reader.reader), 21
FileType (class in kyoto_reader.reader), 21

G
get_arguments() (ky-

oto_reader.document.Document method),
18

get_entities() (kyoto_reader.document.Document
method), 18

get_predicates() (ky-
oto_reader.document.Document method),
18

get_siblings() (kyoto_reader.document.Document
method), 18

GZ (kyoto_reader.reader.FileType attribute), 21

I
idsplit() (in module kyoto_reader.cli), 14
is_special (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity at-

tribute), 16
is_special (kyoto_reader.pas.BaseArgument at-

tribute), 20
is_supported_path() (ky-

oto_reader.reader.ArchiveHandler class
method), 21

is_uncertain_to() (ky-
oto_reader.coreference.Mention method),
16

K
knp_string (kyoto_reader.document.Document

attribute), 16

kyoto_reader (module), 24
kyoto_reader.base_phrase (module), 13
kyoto_reader.cli (module), 14
kyoto_reader.constants (module), 15
kyoto_reader.coreference (module), 15
kyoto_reader.document (module), 16
kyoto_reader.ne (module), 19
kyoto_reader.pas (module), 19
kyoto_reader.reader (module), 21
kyoto_reader.sentence (module), 23
KyotoReader (class in kyoto_reader.reader), 21

L
list_() (in module kyoto_reader.cli), 14

M
main() (in module kyoto_reader.cli), 14
Mention (class in kyoto_reader.coreference), 16
mentions (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity attribute),

15
mentions (kyoto_reader.document.Document at-

tribute), 17
mentions_unc (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity at-

tribute), 15
mid_range (kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity attribute),

19
mrph2dmid (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase at-

tribute), 14
mrph2dmid (kyoto_reader.document.Document at-

tribute), 18
mrph2dmid (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute),

23
mrph_list() (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase

method), 14
mrph_list() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 18
mrph_list() (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence

method), 23
mrphs (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase at-

tribute), 14

N
name (kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity attribute), 19
named_entities (kyoto_reader.document.Document

attribute), 17
NamedEntity (class in kyoto_reader.ne), 19

O
open() (kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveHandler method),

21
open() (kyoto_reader.reader.FileHandler method), 21
open_member() (kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveHandler

method), 21

32 Index



kyoto-reader Documentation

P
parent (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase at-

tribute), 13
Pas (class in kyoto_reader.pas), 20
pas_list() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 18
predicate (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas attribute), 20
process_all_documents() (ky-

oto_reader.reader.KyotoReader method),
22

process_document() (ky-
oto_reader.reader.KyotoReader method),
22

process_documents() (ky-
oto_reader.reader.KyotoReader method),
22

R
read_knp() (kyoto_reader.reader.KyotoReader

method), 22
remove_mention() (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity

method), 16

S
Sentence (class in kyoto_reader.sentence), 23
sentences (kyoto_reader.document.Document at-

tribute), 18
set_arguments_optional() (ky-

oto_reader.pas.Pas method), 20
show() (in module kyoto_reader.cli), 14
sid (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),

13
sid (kyoto_reader.ne.NamedEntity attribute), 19
sid (kyoto_reader.pas.Pas attribute), 20
sid (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute), 23
sid2sentence (kyoto_reader.document.Document at-

tribute), 17
SpecialArgument (class in kyoto_reader.pas), 20
stat() (kyoto_reader.document.Document method), 18
surf (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),

14
surf (kyoto_reader.document.Document attribute), 18
surf (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence attribute), 23

T
tag (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),

13
tag_list() (kyoto_reader.document.Document

method), 18
tag_list() (kyoto_reader.sentence.Sentence method),

24
taigen (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity attribute), 15
TAR_GZ (kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveType attribute), 21

tid (kyoto_reader.base_phrase.BasePhrase attribute),
14

U
UNCOMPRESSED (kyoto_reader.reader.FileType at-

tribute), 21

Y
yougen (kyoto_reader.coreference.Entity attribute), 15

Z
ZIP (kyoto_reader.reader.ArchiveType attribute), 21

Index 33


	About
	Requirements
	Install kyoto-reader
	A Brief Explanation of KWDLC and other corpora
	Usage
	CLI Interfaces
	Browsing files
	Processing Corpus
	Zsh Completions

	Documents
	kyoto_reader package

	Author/Contact
	Indices and Tables
	Python Module Index
	Index

